

STEWART LAND SURVEYS 6370 HIGHWAY 66 ASHLAND, OREGON 97520 Phone (503) 488-2831

13534

NARRATIVE of SURVEY to comply with paragraph 209.250 OREGON REVISED STATUTES

As well, the impracticality of verifying the theoretical locations necessitate utilizing a Boundary Line Agreement to provide a location that best resolves all these disparate elements.

From a previously established control network the corners set in F.S. 10882 (Volume 7 at Page 78 "Minor Land Partitions" of Jackson County, Oregon) were verified for location and found to be well within acceptable limits. The current partition line was established as per client's instructions and intended to include an existing house and related improvements on Parcel 2. A private sanitary sewer easement was created, as well, to serve this house and a public utility easement was widened to provide service to Parcel 1. The remainder of Parcel 3, created in F.S. 10882, was re-consolidated into the parent tract (Vol.48 Page 52 D.R.J.Co.) as shown on the accompanying Partition Plat.



Job: 91E5-1-JN-938 File: Nrtv938.doc

STEWART LAND SURVEYS 6370 HIGHWAY 66 ASHLAND, OREGON 97520 Phone (503) 488-283!

NARRATIVE of SURVEY to comply with paragraph 209.250 OREGON REVISED STATUTES SURVEY NO.

SURVEY FOR: Timothy and Patricia Billings

465 Schofield Street Ashland, Oregon 97520

LOCATION: Donation Land Claim No.38 and the Northwest

One/Quarter of Section 5 Township 39 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Base and Meridian in Jackson

County, Oregon.

To re-consolidate, through a Property Line PURPOSE:

Adjustment, that portion of Lot 1 of W.C.Myer's Addition which had been previously partitioned as Parcel 3 as recorded in Volume 7 at Page 78 of "Minor Land Partitions", Jackson County, Oregon.

November 21, 1992 DATE:

BASIS OF

True Meridian at the North-South Centerline BEARING: of Section 5, Township 39 South, Range 1 East W.B.& M.; as derived from the Jackson County

Surveyor's N.O.A.A. control network established

in 1968.

PROCEDURE: A thorough research of the public records revealed several early surveys that established deed lines based on the Northwest 1/16th corner of Section 5. Copies of field notes and County Road surveys indicate at least 4 different early surveyors (B.F. Myer, M.L. McCall, Peter Applegate and J.A. McCall,) performed surveys in this area from $\tilde{1}870$ to 1903. I contacted other practicing surveyors who have worked in the area and they felt that a City Surveyor named Frank Walker who worked in the area subsequent to the previously mentioned City Surveyors may have retraced one or more of these surveys and his resurvey could be the source for the found monuments of unknown origin. Be that as it may, many of the controlling Public Land Survey corners that were part of the establishment of these early deed lines or early Road surveys have been obliterated or lost. Some have been recovered or re-established based on the best available evidence at the time. Other corners are now no longer in existence and their re-establishment is beyond the scope of this survey. Subsequent surveys found on file with the Jackson County Surveyor indicated that the present location of some of these controlling Section Corners and D.L.C. Corners are not in harmony with the original locations used by these early surveys. These early surveys create lines of possession as well as right of way lines that do fit well relative to themselves. However, when the current theoretical location of the Northwest 1/16th is used the resultant deed lines are placed approximately 18' northerly and 16 to 20' easterly from the lines of possession and existing improvements. The found monuments that apparently were set as a part of one of these early surveys are found to be southerly 5' to 8' and 12-13' westerly when compared to the theoretical deed line locations. Accordingly, what could be reconstructed relative to these early surveys controlled where-ever possible, however, a Boundary Line Agreement is needed to resolve the present theoretical location of the South Line of Government Lot 7 as well as the theoretical location of the NW 1/16th relative to found monuments, lines of possession, and existing improvements.

12/11/15 6-8-9:	IAND PARTITION : PARTITION PLAT No
ASHLAND PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE P.A. #82-123 Property dine Adjustment	Donation Land Claim No.38 & the Norti Township 39 South Range 1 East of th JACKSON COUNTY
APPROVAL	MILLAMITEL ARTS TAMBER
Tamined and Approved this 4th day of Lune 199 City Surveyor	五. TIMOTHY AND PATRIC 485 Schofield Stre Ashland, Oregon 97
e certify that pursuant to authority granted to us by the As	shland Planning
eted this 8 day of June 1973 this map	is hereby approved. I, hereby certify that this is an exact copy of the original plat.
Bular Carin President DECLARATION	Mlantin C. Stewart PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
shown hereon. The exclusive PRIVATE SANITARY SEWE owner(s) of PARCEL 2, their heirs, assigns, and/or across, and through PARCEL I as shown hereon. The the benefit of the City of Ashland, a municipal coegress for maintenance, improvements, repairs, and Parcel I as shown hereon. Subject to those easementhe dedication on Minor Land Partition filed for recorded in Volume 7 at Page 78 of "Minor Land Partition filed for recorded in Volume 7 at Page 78 of "Minor Land Page 78 of "Minor	r successors in interest; over, PUBLIC STORM DRAINAGE EASEMENT is for orporation, to provide ingress and d service over, across, and through ents and conditions as set forth in record the 28th day of May, 1987 and rtitions" in Jackson County, Oregon.
Together with and subject to covenants, easements, those apparent on the land.	restrictions of record: as well as
logerner with and subject to covenants, easements,	Date 6-10-93 By BF This survey Consists of:
those apparent on the land. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have set our hande and eagle this 3 to see the set our hand ea	restrictions of record; as well as Date 6-10-93 By BF
those apparent on the land. NUTINESS WHEREOF, We have set our hands and socie this 3 decided by John S. Billings (GLADYS) STATE OF OREGON County of Jackson Personally appeared the above named John S. Billings and Gladys M. Billings, as the acknowledge the feregoing instrument to be their voluntary act and deed.	This survey Consists of: Sheet(s) Map Jackson County SurveyOr Trust (an unrecorded trust dated May 11, 1984)
those apparent on the land. NUTRESS WHEREOF, We have set our hands and socie this 3 decision. JOHN S. BILLINGS GLADYS County of Jackson Foreeneity appeared the above named John S. Billings and Gladys M. Billings, as trend acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act	This survey Consists of: Sheet(s) Map Date 6-10-93 By BF This survey Consists of: Sheet(s) Map Date 6-10-93 By BF This survey Consists of: Date 6-10-93 B
Those apparent on the land. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have set our hande and socie this 3 in the land. JOHN S. BILLINGS County of Jackson JAAL 3 A.D. 19 9 3 Personally appeared the above named John S. Billings and Gladys M. Billings, as the and acknowledge the feregoing instrument to be their voluntary act and deed. Before mes: JAML 19 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	This survey Consists of: 2 sheet(s) Map 3 page(s) Narrative JACKSON COUNTY SURVEYOR Trustees of the John S. Philoge Trust (an unrecorded trust dated May 11, 1984) Trustees of the John S. Philoge Trust (an unrecorded trust dated May 11, 1984) Aday of June 1993 Billings SHICIAL SEA. MARGIE COGNIZE.
Those apparent on the land. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have set our hande and socia this 3 december 3. John S. Billings. JOHN S. BILLINGS STATE OF OREGON County of Jackson John S. Billings and Gladys M. Billings, as to end acknowledge the feregoing instrument to be their voluntary act and deed. Before me: 19/9/14 THEREOF We have set our hands and seals this 3 december 19/9/14 THEREOF We have set our hands and seals this 3 december 19/9/14 THEREOF We have set our hands and seals this 3 december 19/9/14 THEREOF We have set our hands and seals this 3 december 19/9/14 THEREOF DECEMBERS WE have set our hands and seals this 3 december 19/9/14 THEREOF DECEMBERS PATRICES OF OREGON) as	Date 6-10-93 By SF This survey Consists of: Sheet(s) Map page(s) Narrative JACKSON COUNTY SURVEYOR Tuelose of the John S. Billings Trust (an unrecorded trust dated May 11, 1984) APPENDED TO THE SEAL MARGIE COGBURN NOTARY PUPILS — OREGON COMMISSION NO. 012633
The second of the land. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have set our hands and seals this 3 to 10	Date 6-10-93 By 65 This survey Consists of: Sheet(s) Map An Sillings An A Pillings Date 6-10-93 By 65 This survey Consists of: An A Pillings OFFICIAL SEAL MARGIE COGBURN COMMISSION NO. 012633 MICC MMISSION EXPIRESMAR. 21,1996 REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
The second support to coverants, easements, those apparent on the land. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have set our hands and soals this 3 december 3	Date 6-10-93 By 85 This survey Consists of: 2 sheet(s) Map 2 page(s) Narrative JACKSON COUNTY SURVEYOR Trustees of the John S. Billings Trust (an unrecorded trust dated May 11, 1984) Consists of: 2 sheet(s) Map 3 page(s) Narrative JACKSON COUNTY SURVEYOR Trustees of the John S. Billings Trust (an unrecorded trust dated May 11, 1984) Consists of: 3 sheet(s) Map 4 page(s) Narrative JACKSON COUNTY SURVEYOR Consists of: 3 sheet(s) Map 4 page(s) Narrative JACKSON COUNTY SURVEYOR AFFORM COUNTY SURVEYOR COMMISSION ON DIRECT COGNICAL MAFFORM COGNICAL SEAL MAFFORM COGNICAL

Assessor's Map 39-1E-5BA, Tax Lot 1700 and 1800

SURVEY

rwest One/Quarter of Section 5 e Wilamette Base & Maridian OPEGN

IA BILLINGS

et 1520 COUNTY SURVEYOR File No. 13534

Water Rights Statement

RECORDING

OF THE RECORDS OF PARTITION PLATS IN JACKSON COUNTY, OREGON

INDEX VOLUME 4 PAGE 47

FILED FOR RECORD THIS THE DAY OF

AT LLY O'CLOCK AM. AND RECORDED AS PARTHON PLAT No.

There are no water rights appurtenant to this tract or parcel of land, according to the information provided by the Jackson County Watermaster's Office.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

l, Martin C. Stewart, registered Professional Land Surveyor of the State of Oregon No. 2057, hereby certify that this plat is conformable to the field notes and the survey has been correctly executed within the requirements and regulations of the State of Oregon and the the following is an accurate description of the boundary lines of the parent tract of land as set forth hereon:---

A tract or parcel of land situated in Lot 1 of the W.C. Myer Addition to Ashland in Donation Land Claim No. 38 in the Northwest Quarter of Section 5, Township 39 South, Range I East of the Willamette Base and Meridian in Jackson County, Oregon and being more fully described as follows: Commencing at a found 2 inch iron pipe with a 2 & 1/2 inch brass disk situated at the Southwest Corner of Donation Land Claim No. 38, of said Township and Range: THENCE North 00 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds East along the Westerly boundary line of sald Land Claim No.38, for a distance of 534.20 feet to a linch X 30 Inch galvanized iron pipe with a 2 8 1/2 Inch brass disk for the INITIAL POINT of BEGINNING: THENCE leaving said West Claim line and along that Boundary Line by Agreement, as set forth in Document No.93-13695 of the Official Records of Jackson County, Oregon, as follows: North 89 degrees 54 minutes 59 seconds West for a distance of 724.90 feet to the terminus of a prior Boundary Line Agreement as set forth in Document No. 92-07066 of sald Official Records from which a found 3/4 inch galvanized iron pipe witness corner bears North 89 degrees 54 minutes 59 seconds West for a distance of 2.62 feet; THENCE leaving said terminus point, North 41 degrees 33 minutes 53 seconds East for a distance of 29.31 feet to a point from which a 1 inch diameter X 30 inch long galvanized iron pipe WITNESS CORNER bears North 36 degrees 53 minutes 24 seconds West for a distance of 19.17 feet: THENCE North 36 degrees 53 minutes 24 seconds West for a distance of 19.17 feet to a | Inch diameter X 30 inch long galvanized iron pipe WITNESS CORNER; THENCE North 36 degrees 53 minutes 24 seconds West for a distance of 40.13 feet to a 5/8 inch diameter X 30 Inch long Iron rod WITNESS CORNER; THENCE North 36 degrees 53 minutes 24 seconds West AND/OR South 36 degrees 53 minutes 24 seconds East to a point in the Southeasterly right of way line for Fox Street; THENCE leaving said Boundary Line by Agreement, North 53 degrees 09 minutes 36 seconds East, along the said Southeasterly right of way line for a distance of 462.40 feet to a found 5/8 inch iron rod WITNESS CORNER; THENCE leaving said Southeasterly right of way line, South 68 degrees 22 minutes 24 seconds East for a distance of 72.80 feet to a found 3/4 inch iron pipe; THENCE North 30 degrees 26 minutes 36 seconds East for a distance of 299.00 feet to a found 3/4 inch iron pipe on the Southwesterly right of way line for North Main Street; THENCE South 71 degrees 18 minutes 27 seconds East along said Southwesterly right of way line for a distance of 122.06 feet to a 5/8 Inch X 30 Inch Iron rod on the southwesterly boundary line of that tract of land as set forth in Volume 408 Page 73 of the Deed Records of Jackson County, Oregon: THENCE along the said southwesterly boundary ilne as follows: South 24 degrees 22 minutes 45 seconds East for a distance of 88.52 feet to a found 5/8 inch iron rod; THENCE South 25 degrees 18 minutes 53 seconds East for a distance of 8.33 feet to a found 5/8 inch smooth Iron rod: THENCE South 25 degrees 18 minutes 53 seconds East for a distance of 101.69 feet to a found 5/8 Inch smooth Iron rod; THENCE South 53 degrees 33 minutes 07 seconds East for a distance of 52.91 feet to a found 5/8 inch smooth iron rod: THENCE South 81 degrees 36 minutes 41 seconds East for a distance of 20.23 feet to a found 3/4 inch iron pipe on the Easterly boundary line of Parcel 3 of that Partition Plat as set forth in Volume 7 Page 78 of "Minor Land Partitions" of Jackson County, Oregon: THENCE leaving said southwesterly boundary line and along the said Easterly boundary line of Parcel 3 as follows: South O2 degrees 14 minutes OO seconds East for a distance of 111.14 feet to a found 3/4 Inch Iron pipe; THENCE South 72 degrees 45 minutes 13 seconds East for a distance of 10.00 feet to a found 3/4 inch iron pipe; THENCE South 19 degrees 47 minutes 22 seconds West for a distance of 120.03 feet to a found 3/4 inch iron pipe; THENCE South O7 degrees 53 minutes 44 seconds East for a distance of 69.97 feet to a found 3/4 inch Iron pipe on the Northerly Right of Way line of Schoffeld Street; THENCE leaving said Easterly boundary line, South 89 degrees 50 minutes 43 seconds West along the Northerly Right of Way line for Schofield Street for a distance of 92.81 feet to a found 3/4 Inch Iron pipe on the West line of said Donation Land Claim No. 38; THENCE leaving the said Northerly Right of Way line, South OO degrees O2 minutes 36 seconds West along the West line of said Donation Land Claim NO. 38 for a distance of 29.00 feet to the INITIAL POINT of BEGINNING.

Job: 91e5-1-JN-938 (TB1223T) File: 91e5-c1.pl1 & pl2

sheet 1 of 2